

Nos. 18-3552 & 19-1056

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

SISTER KATE REID, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DOE RUN RESOURCES CORP., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

&

IN RE DOE RUN RESOURCES, ET AL.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus of and on Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, St. Louis, No. 4:11-CV-44-CDP

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE MISSOURI CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL**

Jean Paul Bradshaw II Chad Blomberg LATHROP GAGE 2345 Grand Blvd., Suite 2200 Kansas City, MO 64108 (816) 460-5507	Patrick N. Strawbridge CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC Ten Post Office Square 8th Floor South PMB #706 Boston, MA 02109 (617) 227-0548
Steven P. Lehotsky Jonathan D. Urick U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER 1615 H Street, NW Washington, DC 20062 (202) 463-5337	Thomas R. McCarthy Samuel D. Adkisson CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC 3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700 Arlington, VA 22201 (703) 243-9423
January 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 4

BACKGROUND 6

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Immediate Appellate Review Is Warranted To Protect Trade And
 Foreign Relations Between The United States And Its Partners 11

 II. The District Court Failed To Properly Respect International Comity In
 Allowing The Suit To Proceed 15

 A. The District Court Failed To Respect International Comity In
 Allowing This Action To Proceed In A Missouri Forum Over A
 Peruvian Forum 16

 B. The District Court Failed To Respect International Comity In
 Ignoring Crucial Differences Between Missouri And Peruvian
 Law 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acuña-Atalaya v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 812 (D. Del. 2018)	22
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Intern., Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	21, 24
<i>Animal Sci. Prod., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018)	15, 19
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	21
<i>Bi v. Union Carbide Chems. & Plastics Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Denty v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 879 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	24
<i>Fernando v. Haekkerup</i> , 596 Fed. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	15
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	1, 5
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	1, 5, 15, 23
<i>Morrison v. Natl. Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	23
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	11
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	11, 17
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	24
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21

<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	15, 16, 19
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	15, 18, 22
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....	15

Other Authorities

Jack Auspitz, <i>Issues in Private ATS Litigation</i> , 9 BUS. L. INT’L 218 (2008).....	12
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> § 38 (1883).....	15
Mark P. Chalos, <i>Successfully Suing Foreign Manufacturers</i> , 44-NOV Trial 32 (2008).	12
U.S.-Peru Trade Promotion Agreement.....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	24
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 10	24
U.S. Const. Art. II, §§ 1-3.....	24
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	21
